introduction Date
Enactment }

Enactment [

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board Offire lse: Legislative ilel ». |
File ID Numer 7. 2 %
Committee Facilities

October 10. 201>

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent / /
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

October 10, 2012

Amendment No. 4, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services
- Various Projects

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

VY VV YV UUDULR T £.Ld.ud

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Nor-Cal Moving Services
for Moving Services on behalf of the District at Various Sites, in an amount not-
to exceed $50,200.00 increasing previous contract amount from $392,000.00 to
a not to exceed amount of $442,200.00. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The summer projects and the seismic retrofit projects are being completed,
and the furniture is to be moved back to the sites.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

ptanned approach 1s intended to ensure satety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals pa cipating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildii i, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership v ich may improve attitt  ; towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master F 1is ¢ first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional @ vices with Nor-Cal Moving Services
for Moving Services on behalf of the District at Various Sites, in an amount not-
to exceed $50,200.00 increasing previous contract amount from $392,000.00 to
a not to exceed amount of $442,200.00. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and ef t as originally stated.

Various Sites

e Independent Contractors Agreement inclt ng scope of work
























/’—\\

3.
Signature % Date Approved

e
President, Board of Education /

4 Signature Date Approved

A999069.P001 Rev. 8/28/2012 THIS F(¢ S NOT CONTRACT













Amendment to Professional Sarvices Contract Page ot 2

EXHIBIT “A” Sev 20f ok
Contractor Name: M b2 — Coe M OVINIG Sepvlee S

Billing Rate: Seventy-nine t-~-and dollars -~~~ ~~ senis *77,000.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Description of Services to be Provided
Provide moving services for sites for the summer during construction

2. Specific Dutcomes:
Preparing the schools for modernization

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: indicale the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

D Ensure 3 high QL_;BVM)LID_S&'UCTIO(";SI core i @ Prepare studends for success in college and careers |
X Develop social, emoticnal and physical health | X Safe =~qithy and supportive schoois _j
X Creete equitable opportunities for leaming 0 Accounusble for quality “
0 High quality and effective instrucuun X Full service community district B

K299069 001 Rev. 77243









"File 1D Number

:} Cp@'\r;j}iﬁteé

tIntreduction Date
Enactment Numbe:

_Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Board Office Use: Legislative File info.

i Facitities

,

AKLAND UNIFIED

: : - i R LN MYICT D
' 1-25-2012 =OSCHOOL DISTRICT

RO MRS

fa e -,

[FSRTIY E _

i [N
R A — — L] AR

Board of Education St

Fa -
Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent o
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

January 25, 2012

amendment No. 2, Professional Services Facilities Contract - Nor-Cal Moving
Services Project

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services
Faclities Contract with Mor-Cal Moving Services for Moving Services on behalf
of tre District at Various Sites, in an arrount not-to exceed $10,000.00
ncreaving previous contract amount from $303.000.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $313,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain
i full force and effect as onginally stated.

Additional invoices were incurred due to excessive storage and maoving bills
from the Various sites projects.

100,00,

'

Among the key purposes of the Distnct’s Facitities Master Plan is to provide an
acaedemic envirorment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator. and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terims of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

s ousd <0 s




Recommendation

Fiscal impact

Attachments

Key Code:

number and type o7 appropriate {apol dLofies aid SPTLidiZeu fidU uCUIUI TUUIHHS,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
mplementation of the Facilities Master Plan is cur first step 1n that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Nor-Cal Moving Services for Moving Services on behalf
of the District at Various Sites, in an amount not-to exceed $10,000.00
increasing previous contract amount from $303,000.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $313.000.00. All remaining porlions of the agreement shall remain
in full force and effect as originally stated.

The funding sources for this project are Resource Codes: 9299, 9399 and 9499,

e Professional Services Contract including scope of work

1289901831-6276

pevim uscb K7 s




DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT

fate:

foowing docuwment

Virerndnient Nesemendment Nos o Aarcement for Professionad Services with

[ i

cCopractor Torg m noncapss tor Addmonad «Service iypess Services on for the

<School Nume and Taypes <Projects Project iy an addional smoant not 1o execed

SeeAdditionnt Conract sume. fnu‘usx\‘m_:z previots contract amount from S«Old Contract Totabs toa
not to excecd ameunt of SeNew Contraet Totals ard revisine the end dare from

<O Anreement cnd dites 1o N ew Ngreament end ([21[C’>.

coence forscard wath te contract epproval processo e need voudo the o tunes sted bofow and retarn

three L‘l\plk‘\ o the contr

b vwo dovs b the dare o ths Teters Delavs e renmine this contract mav

i oo beant deliees iy the approsad nrovess,

Tale representain e sien three copies ol the above referenced contract.

Provide meurmee documentation accordme to section T of the gercement. The Cortifiente ot insurance

) -

subnatted woth the sorcomoent must rdenniy Oaktand Uhotied School District and s directors, otteers,

chipiovecs, auents and reprosentiives s additronaliv s urad,

W ook fopvard towerkime wuh von T veu have any questions please feel free o contact me at 310-879-
Taeed,

- o
NTHUCTCDL

Suste Butler-Boerkfey
Contracts Analyst
Departinent ot f‘;m]ii%c,\ Plannio and Nanazcemem
(m!\l:md Unified Schood Distreoet
DS Treh Streat
Oakland. CA 9400]
SHE-NTUSIOG






Amendment to Professional Services Contract

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal 1s noi made part of this Agreement.

$rPPZ OF  ORK

Contractor Name: Nor-Cal Moving Services

Billing Rate: Ten thousand dollars and no cents {$10,000.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Goals or Objectives
Provide close-out invoices

2. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to close-out outstanding invoices for the Jefferson School Site.

3. Deliverables
Invoices
Ka99055 001

Rev 7/2/0%



Board Office Use: Leoxs gtlve Fi!e(in

File ID Number '/ZZ__ j

Commiittee o LFa ilities

Introduction Date §;§O 2011 L
Enactmer‘t Number (2 |15

|
i

To Soarg ot Bduration //—-
From Tony Smith, £d. D, Superintendent ‘

Tamethy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date September 27, 2011

Subject 1, Professional Services Facilities Contract  Hor-Cal Moving

Action Requested

> Board of Tducation of Amendment Mo. 1, Professicnal Services
'A:t with Mo € i Maoviy wéces oy hehalt
Lnt not-to exceed 100,000,006
(‘ﬁ{k .

[HIRYAIEN f” 100 L0 a ol ro sxsee
fions of the agreement shall remain

sy for Mrwuw Se

Rackground

Local Business 1o
Participation
Percentage

o
3

Strategic Alignment Ao i
ACATIMIC
couc

Fowv pnoses of the Dintric = Facilities Master Plan s to provide an
wonment for the Sakland community that will give every stadent,
e,oand community member using ow facitities the best possibie
copetrunity for learning.

Throoeh imolementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the Distiict intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integnity, safety,
relizbility of operating ymechanical; systems, access Lo medern resources,

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,

:

NVIRSA TS i){ ; 3 £ 8



OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

————— o S —
OPPOFtUNItie, 1ur pnysitat cuuLdaLiUl, diid dld ACUVENESS, SUCH that the Vakiand
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District scheols under the
planned approach is intenced to ensure safety, cleantiness, and ordertiness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility neec’s of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
nolse control and well maintained buildings. not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
‘mplementation of the Faditnies Master Flan s our first step in that direction,

Recommendation Anproval by the Board of Education of Amendment Mo. 1. Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Nor-Cal Moving Services fer Moving Services on behalf
of the District at Various Sites, in an amount not-to exceed 5100,000.00
increasing previous fontract amount from $203,000.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $303.000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain
1 Tul force and effect as orlgnmhy stated.

Fiscal Impact The funding source for this project is GO Bond-Measure B.

Attachments o Professional Services Contract incliiding scope of work

Key Codes:

Pelteyson Lleme

UV[P

Qs
www.ousd kKiZ ca.us






Amondmont to Professional Sarvicss Contract

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Propozalis not made part of this Agresmen:
.S-:PI\E-: N \Alnr{—ﬁ

Contractor Name: Nor-Cal Moving Services

Biling Rate: Qne hundred thousand dollars and no cents (31006.096.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Goals or Objectives
hoving the school suppligs and =quipment back into the schools

2. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the projzct s o provide additional maving services

¢ supphies and aquiprent el wend from ine ot

$
j

3. Deliverables
rMoving services

KSEnoes o071

for tha Diatrdcts
10 the summer proj

ie surmmer oroiecis. To renlace

Rev. 712/03



%

svard Office Use: Le

e lp NMumber

. 'JQ

islative File Info

ommittee Facilivie _%

aroduction Date | 4-5

OAKLAND UNIFIED

‘ractment Date Poda L3

'racmen; rJuMLL w,_e,ﬁ

[0

rom

lcard Meeting Date

ubicct

Arction Pequested

- 13 .
Tacker cund

Local Business

Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Tory Simath, BdLD., g ‘-em’wmm‘em
Tirnothy White, assistant Superinte

April 13, 2011

e Ex/‘f'f‘() R

Vol on My T 2D

oo lude no —1('? tha

e e i T

Ameng the key p

CCT o ay

e District’s Facilities ““mm Plan is to mow e an

!iv

'~x

eedise by . ong g P T by

Spporiunity for if*:u"nf‘g',)_
Throw i anplementiation of the Faollio
‘ot's S in ter
retinbinty of operaling (mmr“ nical) oy
number and type of appropriaie labovatorie
oppottunitios for physical education, and <, such that the Oakland
Punlr Schools are second to none. Operation of the District cchools under the
plapned approach is intended to ensure safety, « mnhm 55, and orderliness for
atl individuals participating in the learning proce

Cintends o

safely

oty
o
i

2CCR35 Lo M ndﬂm e .uurrf«f

=

; spaszmlm S instructon rooms,

wsw.ousd 1Y

ey
[\
o
I




R

we valye our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
5 townrds lvtm' g, The

\,m‘;mun;t}; cwnersiyp which may inprg

eeemmendation LLDTOVE

il

and shail <

-

scal hmpact The fundite source for this project is General Ghligation Boud-Measure

e ot mM

ACH Gy smmuws wr suLuTIIG ST 2y I UPET BRI, TULCLISHAL 1001S,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the

\ttachments v Peefacional Sernces Contract including scope of work

{ey Cedes

:a” 19201812 62/6 ﬁ’ m’ and Hmh M(rderm/ah(n
31-6276 : 7Y

17RG9078

L1 139901 311- 6776

14/Q9()1L81 02/6 ] PI' sCott I“y’\OL‘C‘rnYLd‘;]E{n
704001811 m VAT owm*l Mc ivmummn
‘i)"’QQHIR(M 5276

2079501812-6776

ﬁf)‘ 01810 6276

wrvies i gsd K70 e s

§75,060.00 |
.,3() ( (“5 ((z L
,25,000.00
~$20,000.00

| 10,000,00 |
$5.000.00
53,000.00

rressage that



D UNIFED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

PROFESSIONAL SERVI( 5 FACILITIES OJN™ A

This Agreement is entered into behween the Oakiand Unified School District {GUSDY and Har-Ca
(CONTRACTOR). OUSDIs autherized by Governmint Code Section 53060 15 cartact for the fomis:
iinancial, econtmi, accounting, exannnenng, legal, and adminisiralive malters with persons spoa i

10 m,,or n such sanvicas. NTRACTOR is 2peciolly wained, expenenced, and comptent o nic »!dA uc.h ;\»3: ices. T“}o purues agfee as
folior
1. Services: fhe

in Exhibit "A,” atlachad hereto and incamporaied hergin by
this refe

N noser nan June 20, 2012,
T R0 esvices rtirhae qt g onl e notl
3 mmuhnfi uulh s and o cenis
rovided under this CTOR shalt desen Exhibit TA
2reyon an hourly b S OUSH
CUSD shalt not be Hable o CONTRACTOR for any costs or expanses pad or incurred by CONTRACTOR in perfoming services for
QUSD, excent as Dlows NA
Viork shaif be me andizputed amounts in monthly ins forty-five (45) da,u after the
D for Work aclually oo
e 3
rent
niedd
P . ¢ v 10 the Ser S A
! Cvathout i sapervision of O G services will he performed, findings
obtzin d re'ﬂ‘l wd recony ( I, aczordance with generally currenily accepted | }nnmp ies amd prachioes of
its profe 1 for cervices to Cui S
7. ¥ dehvered
¥ oat the
iy Tt o
Notice shall be ofiectve when received if personally served or, # matled s 1 : ng. Either party must give wiflten notice
of a change i address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that QEaliss esihe pame of the person providing the service, the
sefvice perismred, the date service was randerad, and the hours spent on %\%z‘ ’
Rev 62472093 Page t of 8

|
|
!




Professiona! Services Contract

8.

©

Status of Contractor: This 1s not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the perforrrance of this Agrecment, shall be and act
as an inqependent cortractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrecs that it and all of ¥s employaes shall not ba considered
efficers, employees, agenis, partazr, of joind venture of OUSD, and are ret entited to beneiits of any kind or naturz normally provided
empluyees of QUSD andfor to which CUSD’s emnioyeas are nomally entitled, includng, tut not Fmitec to. State Unemployment
Compensation or Werker's Companseticn  COMTRACTOR shail assume full respansioity for payment of ali federal, state, and loca!
taxes or contiibutions, inciuding unemployment msurance, scaal security and income {axes with respect to COMTRACTOR':
employees. Inthe periomrance of the work herein contempiated, CONTRACTOR is an incependent contracior or busimess entity, with
the sole authority for controlling and directing the perdormance of the details of tha work, QUSD being interested onty in the resulis
obiained.

Locat, Small Local and Small Local Resuiom Business Emzrprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is & twenty percent (20%)
minimum pariicipation reguirement essional service contracts over the informal bidding threshold {Public Contrad Code
Seclon 20111 Contracters shail o 1"‘, M( the tvenly percent {(20%;) loca! busingss parbicipation requirement =t a raw of t2n percent
16 ?tc:‘ Md 10% ! 'oca' andlor sn en Jm‘ DUS PSS Par icpahion. The reauirement may oy & Cily of

: : Ci !) of Gant ing e twanty

S Polizy can be (htained oy

vine

lang 0 order (o«

0ol e 8GN PE’r Piogram only,
ol e Pudtic Contract Code Re

the theoghold is 57”,7(\, sU'Mt 0 cﬁa ge iy Z2013)

s2rvices contracts below the curront i
cuwlreach o certified loca frms such thas a nynimum of Inrcﬂ local finms are included in t“e solicitation.
b, Indight of e taerty percent USL/SLROE paricication requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith affcr

degumeniation is nu necessary.

¢ Upon satisiying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor wili earn hwe (2) preference points. Three additional preference
peints may be eamed at a rate of on2 point for every additional ten percent particpation up to fifty percent perticipation of the total
cantract dotlars atrinutable to local certified frirs.

d  Joint Verluie and Me ”‘u P/“ e /‘sa/ee.?w:n:
Pro’.edu relaticnen: ertif:

tha cad cpaton re

if 3 profesyonal s2rd
_iBE . the mantor or J
s ocredit for Jonl Vi

contracior 3 able to r‘evﬁ']rp a ot Veanture or Tentor-
t Vanture partners wiil erjoy the benein of credits againg!
re or Mantor-Protégé reiationships, the Agreemend must be

mited for »pprova by propos 2 e for professicngl services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and eleiments of a
District acproved Mentor Protéaa rzlation are availeble upon racusst
Fingarprinting of Employees zmd Agenis, 7 nting antd camingt ba:ﬂ«: oun ¢ merts o

sechior, 4512500

provigions as f
investication rec
au

. ger e Agresmont and CON ! RAC TOr< e its comeo
fow CO\Mr{mTuR cetifies th : (JUNTR/Q;’CR has o}mcl'e' walh the ingoipnnting and criminal backgrourd
urercents of Cduczton Code secton 45125 1 wilh respent fo gl CONTRACTCR’s employess, subcontractors,

CONUaCIors’ 2mpioyees of ¢ C"Employecs” rdiess of whether tnoz2 :rrpb‘fe»(—s are paid or unpaid,

! ol )L or ""u*:z &S N . CTOR, who may tave coptact «ih CUSD pupils
asriment (‘f Justien has getorminnd that nona of
ction 45122 Contracty furiner
cler has requesten and reviews
3 the District under

sroeach of s Linploye

9

il sontract with QUS D pusils in provi

I the 220t atPUSD inits scle discretion, @t any tme duting the term of this contrac desires the removal of any CORSULTANT
resated persens, employee, repres tab\u or agent from an OUSD schoo! site and, or property, CONSGULTANT shall immediatety upon

receiving notice from OUSD of such desiie, cause the ramoval of such person or persons.

Insurance:

CCTOR will mamtain in

e dur ng the 4yl 1( I OF iz Agreement instaaraa n e foliceirg sinounts and Coverages

141 Workers' Compenszation Employers’ Lizbuity fimits not less than each 31,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggreyate. CONTRACTOR's Woskers' Compansation insurance foficy shall coniain 2 Walver of Subrogation. In the
CONTRACTCR seif-insurzd, it shall fur of Permiscion o Scifdnsure signed by Departmert of Industnal
Ralzlicns Adminisiraticn of Seli-Insurance, State of California, N

11.1.2 CONTRACTOR's ngh! to seilinsuie is sublect to approval by the Disticl.  As a condition to such approval,
CONTRACTOR sha!l suomit to the District evidence that CCHNTRACTOR mairtams sufficent financial resources for said celf-
insurance.

11 1.3 Cemmercial General Liabifity lnsurance of Businass Owners Policy with fimits not less than 1,000,000 each occurrence
Cembinzd Single Limit for Bedily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Completed Operatiors. This siability insurance shali include but shall not be bmited to protection agzinst dlaims arising from

Rev £/24/2208

oo




o7ily and pe-sonal injury (Inciuding death resuiling therefrom) and damage to property resuiting fromn CONTRACTOR'S or
suscortractors of sub-CONTRACTOR's s aperations.

wners Autemebdile Liabilty Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occutrance

11.1.4 Comprenensive or Eus ess o
v Injury and Propeny Damage, including Owned and Nen-owned and hred atto coverage, as

Cembined Single Limut for Be
m)clnr'\r‘.]n

11.2 General Lizbliily and Aulomobile Liehility insurance polic.es shall be endcrsad to provide the following:

121 Name as Additional Insurea Districy, ils Drrectors, Offizers, Smployees, Agents, and Representatives.

FR AT pamary N8 TANCe ’0 any

o and e!v io SRIH IS

aneaal or

mion i
i

<hall be nigil=d to the

Tinotny £, Wiite, Assistant Superintencent
Qakland Unified Schoo! District

Department of Facilities Planning and Manggement
©25 High Street

O o, California 4801
P ; d Ly an wdimited Calforma insurarce company with a current Bests Koy Re
better, il any ¢ regared insurance be provided under a claimsmade form, CONTRACIQR 5"13;! 'n'-m 4in sug h rovﬁraga

continus

ard, withaut lapse, for 2 perniod of fo end expiration, to

y ibrcushout the werm of this Agreement <
cer~ent term qive 11se 1o claims made ater 2xoraton of ths Ag,re:‘ ment, such Slaims

-
would oo arrences during the Agr
y such Zlarms-mace policics.

{

Wwiytes a gengial anr

sregaie bimd o
Jaregate it s ’1 armesal anny Al

IS L

abiove shall be furnished to Distrint before o
v upan Distict request  Aoproval of the s

ARERCINgG any operations under
nea by Drstrict shafl not rehieve

H

witficut natice ty CONTRACTD
L:“r [ T m«w

Roend withs

oolon, ¢

zrebhy acknowle
FOR shall be 1=

PR U DONTRACTOR s g ass

shizll be nsured by
any orz of tha fchowing metnods:

10 8.1 Separate imur:n rolicies issued with the association, jcint venture or partnership as nermed nsurad, All insurance
policies qL. ired by this Agreemert of one of the varlicipants 10 inciude tre associaticn, joint ventura or pantnership as named
sured The a%°‘m Gon, fort vesture or parinersb o must be a eomed msured on at of the pelicies required by this

:s and Permits: CONTRACTOR <hall obwain and keep in force &l noenses. permits. and certifiy
perfoanance of this Agrerment,

Assignment:
07 o fter

The cbanatons of O
cnsent of CUSD

NTRACTOR uncer iz Agresment 51all not 2o 38siged by CONTRACTOR without the éxpress

Anti-D:scrimination. 11 s the policy of CUSD that in connection vath all work performad under Contracts there ba no discrimination
against any employee engaged in the wirk because of race, color, ancestry, national ongin, religious creed, physical disability, medicat
cendton, 1 Pslatus, sexual onentator, gender, of age and therefore the CONTRACTCR agrees to comply with apphcabie Federal
and Califeinia laws including, bul not fimited lo, the California Farr Employment anc Housing Act beginning with Govemment Code

Section 12900 and Lator Code Saclion 1735 and OUSD pelicy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees 10 require tke compliance by
all its eubeontracton(s)

Drug-Free / Smeke Free Policy. No drugs, aloohe!, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on
OUSD property. Nc students, stalf, visitors, CONTRACTCRS, or subcenlractors are to Use drugs on these sites

Rev. v/2412{L93

g




Professional Services Contrag?

6.

—c

~3
I

el
)

Indermnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to

Fold harmizss, inceranify, and deferd QUSD angd its cfficars, agents, and employees
from:

a. any and alt claims orlosszs accruing or resuling from injury, damage. o1 death of any persen, firm, or corporation 1y connecticn
with ihe perforrance of this Agreement. CONTRACTCR aiso agrees to hold hqrmlcss, mdemmv and defengd O‘JQD and its
elective board, officers, agf nts, and emgloyees from any and all cle'ms or lesses incumred by ary s
spbcontractor furrishing work, services, or maternials 1o CONTRACTOR in connaclon with the performenca

This provision suivives fermination of this Agreement |

b CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, deiond, and hold District, tts directors, officerz, agents, employees and representatives harmless
from anc against ali claims, demands and judgments of any QDSCHDIIO’W arising out of or afleged to have ansen out ¢ !'D formance
of nonpefiormance of the servicas under this Agresment to the extent that such ¢iaims, demands and judgments are the result of
any eror, Ginission o negliyent act of CONTRAGTOR or any person employed or agent engaged by CONTRAGTGR.

seus

Ny
DO

©

ACTOR
CONTRACT DR

IRTTIY Salh

in i‘«" sun cortracting

agresmen's and caose il S.Uh—."'ntra:‘o-'" /st

e
s in tha 1 form and substancg contined

/ sub-consubi
rsutaros oblige

Cop‘m\ h ﬂrﬁd*

L said mehers, ding the :crt 2 uré and mantan the co for o
rame of OL‘JJ CCNTRACTOR censents of CONTRACTOR's nama in \,cpjurmmn with lhm sair
on of the maters, o sny puicese and noany medivin, These matlers include, without lir

8
":: p»r‘u marce ar_‘
Aation, drawings, plans,

specifcations, studies, reports, memorarda, compuialion sheets, the conlerts of computer dISkP\tcb, artwork, copy. posters,
oltboards, photogrephs, videotapes, aLdlotdves svs\oms cewn_,, scitware, reperts, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
original works of authership, or other documenis prepared by COMTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with tha
Sarvices pariormad under this Agreement. AH v’wrks shall be works for nirs as dafined under Titls 17 of the Lnited Siates Code, and

hts in those warks are the property of OQUSD.

o

UL cause, Jr‘ E7 \J

RACTOR, :nwattic Feirupt he Wark fur suon

2, in ' sols gscretion. Suspensicn chal "e ERE l | ,“/ wl JTRACTOR of notce
h cimance of the Vork _rw»r the Agreefr fhe date b wieh

e, wnich 23l be no less thar seven (7) ¢ ﬂ.'\e ‘he notice of suspenson i

J opa

v

<

2vienl to W

Twreony by edler Lty N essasirg wiy QN under s Advewnent shall cperale ag e waner of hat o any
m'. OF Creuc L a G itelar suheeny 2ot not o constitunng a violation of the sgreement

Torminat on: potany Tie e Agraom=al upen writle! '1”' S 10 CCF TRACTOR  QUST <hal comoensat
CTOMNT TOR {or werairs sabisfactonty prove V\J trrough the date of terrmnation. in add: { U< “) may term rm‘s s Ag’%mer*
for caves shoukd CONTRACTCR it io perform any part of this Agreement  In the evant OUSD may securz
‘he 1, guir [ frm‘» an nt.wr cortrastor M othe o3t tn CUSD oxcerds the gos! of ding the services pursuant to i

Aa

crreny, CO

No Righits i Third Par('»?s. The A st ¢ S oAy anhis mor nure 0 the Denaft o, any (hind ooty escent o3

thiz
ronY Acuds

any )lfav'/ {0

CUSD’s Evaluation of (,O‘JTRA(,TCR and CONTQAC‘ORQ Employes=s and/or Subcontractors. HU\“_’ rndv evaiLle

CONY SO curcuant in aon e The Ot

Wl oyt

a Heaou

coingy that QUBE enployeeisy evaluate the COHTRACTOR and tie CONTRACTOR's epipiovees and subcontract

vy
CL

cach of thed penennance
b, Anrounced and unannounced observance of COMTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employce(s ) and/os subeontracton(s).
Limitati D Linbilit, s than @ vidad ip thaz Agreemert, QUSH's & ¢ shall be

RGN N No(":. t,on ho

vt > Seldlieel any c'am 5 based cn Of any Spocial, consequ Hal, incirecf or
e -u nnl hmitect 1o, 1ost profits or revence, arrc;n»fg out of orin connection with this Agreemant for the

services pedormed i conngction with this Agreement

Confidentiatity T = CONTRACTOR ard all CONTRACTOR's ageats, peorscanel, employee(s), andior suzeontracions) shali
maintain e confidenyally of ali information recen ir e course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that
stucent secoras are conddential and o ‘o comply wath all state and federsl laws concerning the maintenance and disclosire of
stugent receras. This regudirernent to maintain cenfidentizlity shal exlend beyord the terminaiion of this Agreement.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall ab'de by and be subject o ali appicab'e OUSD pelicies, reguiations, statutes or other laws
reqarding confict of interest. CONTRACTGR shail r ot hire any offices or employee of OUSD 1o perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTCOR affwems io the hest of hisher/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potenfial conflict of interest betwsen
CONTRACTOR’s family, businzss or financial intzrest and the services provided uncer this Agresment, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change wilt ba brougnt to QUSD's attention in writing.

Rev, 672472009

PRI RP o

R




Prefessionsl Servizes Contract

Cu
¢ ’J

Throngh its execution of this Agreament, CONTRACTOR acknowled 3es that it is famibiar with the provisic
and Section 87100 ef seq, of the Lavunmem Code of tha State of Cahfomia, and certifies that i
constitule a violation of said provi = In the event CONTRACTOR receives any |

Agreement, which might constitute a viclation of said 2roy

iang, CONTRACTOR agrees it shalf nolify QUSD of this information.

26. IntegrotiofyEntire Agreement of Parties. This Agrzement consiiuies the enti
pncr GISCLES
written ins

2
Ions, negetiations, and aywmmtc, vdether oral or writlen. This A
umeant executed by both Panie

i
[

2
~
=

27, Litlgation' If any figation is initiated tc enforce or interprel this Agreement, the p
aticrney's fees and costs  This Agreziment shall be verformad in Cakland, CA and is govermnad Ly the laws of the State of C

23, Approval: Thi sig ement s not eff
signature by the Slate Administrator, the

ahfornia.

ayment shall be mede 10 CONTRACTOR unt
ien, avdlor the Inter:

7 Sunerinien

23 Signate
Yt Ay

e ARtIority.
aton Dehaif ol esd

. !\xyf {0 2ty o

oep authoaty and e

Counterparts,

Date

L EGISLATIVE FILE
File ID Number [~ 0599

Inroduciion Dae {_i’ !(

Factmeat Mumber ([~ Qov .
Cnasiment T’H . H 12 t ",,

s

3

Rev. 6i24/2003

v of section 1000 of sog.
it doces not know of any facts which
‘armalion subsequent to execution of this

grsement botween the Parties and supersedes alf
ement may be amended or modifed only by a

aling party shall be entitled to reasonable

Appioval requires

Cenerar /?1?:?/ A6 gt~

Nabw Ao s







Notice: This page includes two separate forms.

[ - - - — ——

Directions:

Contractors with ’mph:v ces t YoM hie s vrw aka o vt PEFSG WL LR HICUTION DEIOW i
Attach proof of gereral liability and workers' compencation
‘15ur‘anr~°

i

Copiractors vith oo

Upradaones

k
RAYIAS

curs the paymant of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

. RING hsured aue

v to pay compensation by one of more nsuigrs duly authonzad to wrie compensation

st be

1 — me—————

GENFRAL LIABILITY INSURANCE WAIVER REQUEST FORM

7 and th r: were no o o o0

| request a waiver of the general fiability insurance requitemant. § certify that P meet the sbove criteria,

CONTRACTOR Name! )

Cortracior Signature: Dater

Rev. 62472002

ST

e



Professional Services Contracy

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby carlify to the governing beard of the Distict as fofiows:

= i~ akd
riabveg of e Co

d, and am autherized ar

That | am a repress

herein cartifiz

arp {amifar wath the facts

Contractor certifies that & has tzken at jesst
Contract {check ail that appiy):

congtiustion Project that is the subject of the

Tha Caonlrach

Vith resps oct o a
Sitracions i

COUrSD c,f
“,W/“i uO(‘e f\" ?hki\’}'

p Cede zeciinn b <
AN emp!:yee of the fon ractor who the Cafiforn
convicled cf a viciont or zeric us felony. The name and tille of the employae who wi
ils subLontractorg” empinyss

G&Eq Cu SH

PROTECT MANAGER

o~

*‘,a* no‘ b»tn

a3

Rev, 62412005

TSy

PR RETT







iver O subrogaticn 8pplies watn TeBPOCcU

ions. Blanket wai

icy provis

poer pol

to workers cocpensation par WC C4 03 06,




POLICY NUMBER: 006264023-3 COMP-‘!ERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20100704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIO "aLINSL == =~ NE 3,
CONTRACTORS ¢ L F
ORG. ON

3 insurance prov

This erdorsement me = under the following:

COMNERCIAL GEN LABILITY JOVERAGE PART
CHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
_Or Organization(s): ___V--ation(s) Cf Covered Operati-—-

Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, | g55 High Strest,
Employees, Agents and Representatiies, Oakland. CA 94601

Form 74434 {10/99) applies.

ot shown ahove,

: rm‘rw VI r»/‘u s l 1y Comipled
LRSS bt ISR S

aovwnded w0 B
;w AT or

nourunce afforded 19 these

Frau. £ .
the BN B3

or ,
=y wheke o

-m_; H'"._IUI}

Ty ‘(ﬂ

atulibtes! ritanals, pans oF

N 5 eve e R
1. Your ants or o mished i connection with suc

[aRtelatt

on the orovent [othar than service, (M’ntcnan e
or repairs) to be performed by or on behall of
. . = IS ir o\ ot t (H
in the performence of your ongoing cperations for ‘E‘he acditional :_.1sure{j(s) at the IOC,““OH” of the
the additional insured(s) 2t the lonation{s) design- covered Opem"o”s has been completed; or
rated atnve. 2. %hu’ nertion of your work” out of which the

rises has baen pul fo s
ary persen or weenizziicn
tracior or subconiractor
ing  epcerations for a

CG20100704 @ 1SO Properties, inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

0

EETENS




PRIMARY INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT # 74434

This endorsemant, etfective 12:01 AWM. on 12/01/10 forms a part of Poficy No, DO6264023-3 issued to
Nor-Cal Moving Services by New Hampshire Insurance Company

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
o

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Section IV, Commercial General Liability Conditions, paragraph 4., Sther insurance

. subparagraph a.
Primary Insurance, is arronded by the addition of the following:

Howe e, covarags under his policy uiforded to an additional insured w:
where reqauired by coreract, and any other insuranca issued lo such addi
zxeess and non-contribulary insurance.

ply as pamary insurance

mal insured shall apply as

5 b ;
Wi’,"{:{i{ £ /{AJ\‘Z%/ &£ ,{’/_

Authorized Representative

74434 (10/99}







. President, Beard of Education

B

i
! Snatuse

50063 PEAT Rev H23301% THIS FOQRM IS NOT A CONTRACT













